adjustment	 12/31/2020

Earnouts 18,946 7,927 (12,470) 2,520 16,923
Put options 8,233 2,030 — (2,567) 7,695
TOTAL 27,179 9,956 (12,470) (47) 24,618

The increases are generally related to accounting for Algor
put options and earnouts for Comvergent and Babamij
acquired in 2020 (see note 3.3.1).

The fair value of put options and contingent considerations
is based on the present value of probable future cash
flows taking into account the group’s contractual
commitments (level 3). Changes in fair value have been
recognized in the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income under “Financial income”.

The group undertook an analysis of whether the fair value
of put options and contingent considerations was

reasonable given the modifications that had been made to
the main assumptions used to determine this fair value.

The calculations determined that they were reasonable
and that a variation of 5% in assumptions about future
cash flows would not have a significant impact on the
resulting fair values, and therefore would not affect on the
group’s consolidated financial statements of December 31,
2020.

Sensitivity to future cash flow

(in millions of euros)  - 5 %  + 5 %
Earnouts (988) 1,447

Put options (346) 346

TOTAL (1,334) 1,793

Note 9 : Income tax

■ Tax payable

Current tax payable is based on taxable profit for the year.
Taxable profit differs from the net earnings reported in net
income because it excludes income and expense items
that were taxable or deductible in other years, as well as
items that are never taxable or deductible. The group’s
payable tax liability is calculated using currently adopted,
or nearly adopted tax rates at the end of the reporting
period.

A provision is recorded for positions for which the tax
calculation is uncertain, but for which it is considered
probable that there will be a future cash outflow to a tax

[…]

risk of unrecoverable receivables. The table showing
changes in impairment of trade receivables during the
year is presented in note 4.

■ Currency risk

The group and its subsidiaries do most of their business in
the Eurozone, with services billed in euros and suppliers
mostly paid in euros. Only the Polish and British
subsidiaries use currencies other than the euro: the Polish
zloty and the pound sterling.

At December 31, 2020, 3.2% (2019: 0.2%) of the group’s
revenue was generated in currencies other than the euro,
in Polish zloties and pounds sterling. The group issues its
consolidated financial statements in euros. Accordingly,
when preparing its consolidated financial statements, it
must convert assets, liabilities, income and expenses
recorded in foreign currencies into euros, using the
applicable exchange rates. Exchange rate fluctuations
may therefore affect the value of these items in the
consolidated financial statements, even if their intrinsic
value remains unchanged.

As far as dealings with call centers based in Morocco,
Tunisia, and Poland are concerned, payments are made in
dirhams, dinars, or zloties. Nevertheless, given the
amounts at play, the currency risk is insignificant.

Solutions 30 | Annual Report 2020 128

The following table details the group’s sensitivity to a 5%
increase or decrease in the Polish zloty and the British
pound.

Sensitivity to pound sterling
exchange rates

(in millions of euros) + 5 %  - 5 %
Net income (47) 47

Total Assets 851 (851)

Sensitivity to zloty exchange
rates

(in millions of euros) + 5 %  - 5 %
Net income (6) 6

Total Assets 1,176 (1,176)

■ Equity risk

As of December 31, 2020, the group does not own any
shares. The group does not have any trading activity.

15.3 Unrecognized options

Byon SAS and Byon Fiber

The group has a promise to sell, exercisable from July
2021, covering 51% of the shares in Byon Fiber. The
exercise price is based on combined operating income for
fiscal years 2019 to 2021. The exercise price of the call
option is equal to its market value. Consequently, the fair
value of this call option is not material at December 31,
2020.

Furthermore, the group has put and call options on Byon
SAS and Byon Fiber exercisable in 2022 for the shares